
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Cabinet
Thursday, 25th July, 2019 at 5.30 pm
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Ray Dawe
Peter Burgess
Jonathan Chowen
Philip Circus
Paul Clarke
Claire Vickers
Tricia Youtan

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Glen Chipp
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.

1.  Apologies for absence
To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  Minutes 3 - 4

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 6th June 2019.
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

3.  Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Cabinet

4.  Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Leader, Cabinet Members or the Chief 
Executive

5.  Public Questions
To receive questions from and provide answers to the public in relation to 
matters which in the opinion of the person presiding at the meeting are relevant 
to the business of the meeting

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp

2

6.  Transformation fund - top up from the 2018/19 budget surplus 5 - 10

To receive a report on the top up from the 2018/19 budget surplus to the 
Transformation fund.

7.  Approval of Telephony and Contact Centre Procurement Tender Process 11 - 14

To receive a report to delegate authority to the Director of Corporate Resources 
to award a contract for the supply and maintenance of the Council’s Telephony 
System contract.

8.  Horsham District Council Local Development Scheme 15 - 44

To receive a report on the Horsham District Council Local Development 
Scheme.

9.  Bulky Waste Collections Service 45 - 52

To receive a report on revised collection charges for bulky waste collections.

10.  Explore the Market Towns: Go Digital - Signage Project: Approval of a 
supplementary capital budget

53 - 62

To receive a report on the Explore the Market Towns project: Go Digital (Rural 
Car Parks Digital Signage).

11.  Piries Place car park pricing review 63 - 68

To receive a report on the Piries Place car park pricing review.

12.  Oakhurst Business Park - Proposed Investment 69 - 76

To receive a report from the Cabinet Member.

13.  Tender of the Council's contract for planned and preventative 
maintenance and reactive maintenance

77 - 84

To receive a report on the tender of the Council’s contract for planned and 
preventative maintenance and reactive maintenance.

14.  To consider matters of special urgency



 

 
1 

 

Cabinet 
 

6 JUNE 2019 
 

 

Present: Councillors: Peter Burgess, Philip Circus, Claire Vickers and 
Tricia Youtan 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Ray Dawe, Jonathan Chowen and Paul Clarke 

 
Also Present: Councillors: Karen Burgess, Ruth Fletcher, Lynn Lambert and Jim 

Sanson 
 

EX/1  MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 21st March were approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Acting Leader. 
 

EX/2  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

EX/3  ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment, Waste and Recycling announced that he 
was concerned about the use of biodegradable plastics bags within Horsham, 
as they were marketed as being recyclable and compostable when they were 
effectively neither.  The contractors used within West Sussex were not able to 
recycle them, and regarded them as contamination of the recycled waste. As a 
biodegradable bag, they could not be described as compost
[...]
ority holding that information, and in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet award the contract for a replacement ANPR system as outlined 
within the report. 
 
Reasons  
 

i) The current ANPR supplier contract was due to expire in September 
2019  
 

ii) A sound procurement process had taken place to ensure the supplier 
met HDC’s current and future requirements.  

 

iii) The capital budget for replacement of the ANPR system was approved 
during the 2019/20 budget process  
 

iv) A new system will better meet the needs of the customers, car parks and 
town 

 
The meeting closed at 5.46 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 4



Report to Cabinet 

25 July 2019
By The Leader
DECISION REQUIRED

Not Exempt

Transformation fund - top up from the 2018/19 budget surplus 

Executive Summary

The Council delivered a £828k revenue surplus in 2018/19 after allowing for budgets that 
carried over to 2019/20 to cover essential expenditure on projects unavoidably delayed.

The Council is currently forecasting a £1.4m surplus budget in 2019/20 and near balanced 
budgets in 2020/21 through to 2022/23. However, this relies on implementing a range of 
actions to help deliver further income generation and efficiency measures. This requires 
further investment in transformational projects. 

Setting aside £0.5m in the transformation earmarked reserve for 2019/20 will help 
transform the Council in the future. £336k remains unspent in the reserve at 31 March 
2019; the top up of £144k will effectively funded from the 2018/19 budget surplus. 

Recommendations

That the Cabinet is recommended to:

i) Approve the transfer of £0.144m from the General Fund reserve to the earmarked 
transformation reserve. 

ii) Delegate to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader, the authority to use 
the transformation fund as appropr
[...]

* 2019/20 costs are indicative estimates only. 
Appropriate additional items will be added as required via SLT approval

P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to Cabinet 

Thursday 25th July 2019
By The Leader
DECISION REQUIRED

Not Exempt 

Approval of Telephony and Contact Centre Procurement Tender 
Process

Executive Summary

The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet approval to delegate authority to the Director 
of Corporate Resources to award a contract for the supply and maintenance of the 
Council’s Telephony System contract.  This need arises because the Council is currently 
out of contact with its current supplier.  The contract will also provide the Council with 
further opportunity to call off additional Services covered under the Telephony Contract at 
any time during the term of the contract.

Recommendations

That the Cabinet is recommended:

i) To delegate to the Director of Corporate Resources, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Lead for Finance & Assets, to award the contract for the provision of telephony after 
the tender process is complete.

Reasons for Recommendations

In line with the Constitution Cabinet would normally (approve the) award any contract with 
a total value over £250,000.  The report recommends a delegation to the Director of 
Corporate Resources to avoid this delay.

Background Papers

There are no background papers

Wards affected:  The proposal will affect all Wards.

Contact: Andrea Curson, Head of Technology Services – 01403 215457

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



Background Information

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 The current contract for the supply and maintenance of telephony system 
expired in 2018. The current contract is with Unify (now Atos Information 
Systems) and has been in place since 2013. 

1.2 Horsham District Council have used the G-Cloud Framework to procure the new 
Telephony System.  The benefits of the G-Cloud framework:

No negotiation with suppliers, supplier selected from 
[...]
 and Development 
DECISION REQUIRD

Not Exempt 

Local Development Scheme – July 2019 - 2022           

Executive Summary

The Planning & Compulsory Planning Act 2004, as amended by the Localism Act 2011, 
requires each local planning authority to prepare and maintain a document setting out the 
programme for the preparation of planning documents. This is known as the Local 
Development Scheme (LDS). 

The LDS is a three-year project plan for preparing planning documents. It is not a policy 
document itself. It provides a starting point for the local community and stakeholders to find 
out what planning documents are being prepared by the Council and the timetable for their 
production. In particular, it sets out the timetable for the review and update of the Council’s 
Local Plan, and outlines the dates when there will be formal opportunities to get involved 
with the plan making process. 

The existing LDS for Horsham District requires updating. Attached to this report is an 
updated LDS for approval and publication. 

Recommendations

That the Cabinet is recommended:

i)  To approve the publication of the attached Local Development Scheme July 2019 – July 
2022.

Reasons for Recommendations

i) To ensure that the Council acts in accordance with the requirements of the Planning & 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended by the Localism Act 2011).
    

Background Papers

Local Development Scheme 2018 -2021

Wards affected: All.

Contact: Catherine Howe – Head of Strategic Planning extension 5505 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



Background Information

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 The Planning & Compulsory Planning Act 2004, as amended by the Localism Act 
2011, requires each local planning authority to prepare and maintain a document 
setting out the programme for the preparation of planning documents. This is known 
as the Local Development Scheme (LDS). 

1.2 The LDS is a three-year project plan for preparing planning documents but it is not a 
policy documen
[...]
es will create a sustainable 
collections service and help Horsham Matters to continue their invaluable work in the 
District.  
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 9



Cabinet is therefore asked to agree the recommendations outlined in order to allow 
statutory obligations to be discharged providing a service supported by way of a 
reasonable charge.   

Recommendations 
 
Cabinet is recommended to:  
 

i) Approve a single item charge of £20 and subsequent items at £14.  
ii) Approve a 50% discount available to those in receipt of benefits. 
iii) Continue a free of charge service for those in receipt of benefits over the state 

    Pension age. 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
i) The Council can continue to provide a bulky waste reuse and recycling programme  
ii) The Council needs to introduce a revised charging structure that will allow a 
      sustainable service to be provided.  The proposed charges are in line with  

           neighbouring authorities and they still represent a reasonable charge for service. 
iii) The revised discount of 50% takes in to account individual financial circumstance, 

offering a comparable discount to that offered by other neighbouring authorities  
iv) The free of charge service offered to those in receipt of benefits who are of state 

pension age remains unchanged. 
   

Background Papers 
 
Delegated Authority April 2014 
 
The Cabinet Member responsible for Waste and Recycling at the time agreed to the 
revised service delivery model undertaken by Horsham Matters as part of a trial, which 
was successful, secured by way of a contract. The delegated authority paper dated 10 
April 2014 sets out the agreement and financial instruments. 
 
Circular Economy Package 
  
In practice, a circular economy implies reducing waste to a minimum as well as re-using, 
repairing, refurbishing and recycling existing materials and products. 
 
The Controlled (Waste) Regulations 2012  
 
The Controlled (Waste) Regulations 2012 allows the Council to
[...]
cluding contract 
payments 
        2019/20 

 Estimated   income  
          2019/20 

   Net Balance  
      

         £61,000          (£63,900)         (£2,900) 
    
 Item  Benefit Discount    

65%- current charge 
 Benefit Discount      
50% - new charge 
         

   Differential  

Single Item          £5.95         £10           £4.05 
2nd Item          £4.20         £ 7           £2.80 
    
 
 
 
 
 

Page 50



Appendix B  
 
Authority Name  Type of collection Price 

Mid Sussex District 
Council 

Large item £20.00 

Small Item £10.00 
Large Electrical  £25.00 

Small Electrical £15.00 

Benefits 50% discount 

Chichester District Council 1st Item 
 

£27.00 

Additional items (per item) £16.00 

Adur & Worthing Council Category 1 (up to 3 Items) £44.00 

Category 2 (up to 6 Items) £72.00 

Category 3 (up to 12 Items) £115.00 

Arun District Council Standard price list Range from £26- £53.50 
per item 

OAP price list Range from £18.50- 
£35.00 per item 

Crawley Borough Council All items From £26.60  

White goods From £29.40 

Benefits 1 free collection p.a up to 
maximum amount of 
£42.20 

 
 

 

 
 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Cabinet 

25 July 2019
By Cabinet Member for Local Economy and Parking

DECISION REQUIRED

Not Exempt 

Explore the Market Towns: Go Digital – Signage Project: Approval of a 
supplementary capital budget

Executive Summary

On 2 July 2019 Cabinet Member for Local Economy and Parking approved the award of a 
contract for the supply and installation of ‘digital signage’ subject to the submission and 
approval by Cabinet and Council of the raising of a supplementary capital estimate.

This report seeks approval for a supplementary capital budget of £112,664, within year, and 
meet residual project resourcing requirements of £59,386 to supplement the LEADER grant 
award of £53,278.

The LEADER scheme is part of the Rural Development Programme for England (RDPE) 
which is managed by the Rural
[...]
t (kg) 147

Environmental 

Operating Temperature: -20 °C to 50 °C

Operating Humidity: 10% - 80% 

Storage Temperature:  -30°C - 60°C 

Storage Humidity:  5% - 90%

Enclosure Protection IP65

Computer

Media Formats Video (MPG, AVI, MP4, RM, RMVB, TS), Audio (MP3, WMA), Image (JPG, GIF, BMP, PNG)

Media Resolution 1920x1080/1080x1920

Internal Memory 6GB

CPU Quad-Core Cortex-A17@1.61GHz

GPU Mali-T760 MP4 @600MHz

RAM 2GB DDR3

ROM 8GB NAND

USB USB2.0 HOST (x2)

LAN 10/100M Ethernet (Network Version Only)

Wi-Fi 802.11b/g/n/ac (Network Version Only)

OS Android 5.1.1

Graphic Engine OpenGL ES 1.1/2.0/3.0/3.1, OpenCL 1.1, Renderscript, Direct3D 11.1

Accessories
Included AC Power Cable, Remote Control

Optional Touch Screen Upgrade, Network Upgrade, Camera

Warranty
Warranty Period 3 Year Warranty

Technical Support Lifetime

Page 60



Technical Drawing

Note: The ⌀30 holes are for access, we recommend using M10 anchor bolts that will �t into the ⌀16 holes.

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Cabinet 

25 July 2019
By the Cabinet Member for the Local Economy and 
Parking
DECISION REQUIRED

Not Exempt 

Piries Place car park pricing review        

Executive Summary
The purpose of this report is to approve the proposed Piries Place car park charges 
including the charging hours, hourly rate and season ticket pricing. 

Piries Place is in the final stages of its redevelopment. When the £8m investment was 
approved it was done so on the basis that there would need to be a tariff increase to make 
the development financially viable. 

There have been significant changes to the local area including the Piries Place 
development, price changes in other local Horsham District Council car parks and a 
change to the operating times of the local controlled parking zones extending them to 
finish at 9pm. 

There is no current usage data available to inform tariff settings, it is proposed that the, 
operating hours, hourly tariff and season ticket pricing is set to be consistent with local car 
parks for the interim until usage data is available and can be reviewed. 

Recommendations

That the Cabinet is recommended:

i) To agree the proposed hourly tariff, charging period, and season ticket pricing for 
the new Piries Place car park as set out within this report 

Reasons for Recommendations
i) The Piries Place car park investment justification assumed an increase in tariff.

ii) Continue the consistent pricing approach within the town centre

iii) Usage data is not available to inform this process, the tariff has been set the same 
as local car parks

Background Papers

Piries Place Car Park – Redevelopment Proposal Cabinet report 22nd March 2018

Wards affected: All town centre wards.

Contact: Ben Golds, Head of Parking Services 01403 215055

Page 63

Agenda Item 11



Background Information

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 Piries Place car park is currently going through a full rebuild and is due to open in 
September 2019. During the closure period there have been significant changes 
within the local area including the Piries development, the opening of a hotel, 
cinema and a number of restaurants; the local controlled parking zone has also had 
its hours extended to 9pm reducing the concern of displacement from an evening 
charge. Additionally a review of town centre parking charges has been undertaken 
with many tariff bands changing, including local car parks Denne Road, Talbot Lane 
and Dukes Square. Piries Place was not included within this price review due to its 
closure.

1.2 With the price increase across the town, changes to the local area and multi million 
pound investment by Horsham District Council in a brand new car park it is 
important that the tariff charges are reviewed for the opening of Piries Place to 
ensure they are in line with other car parks and meet the needs of the local area. 

1.3 When the car park redevelopment was approved it was done so on the basis that 
there woul
[...]
onto surrounding residential roads, this is 
unlikely to happen within the town centre due to Piries closing and reduction of 
spaces available. 

9.2  Any decision Cabinet make will still need to be subjected to public consultation as 
per the Parking Order amendments.

 9.3  All income predictions are made from the best information we have available but in 
reality, we will not know the true income potential until the changes are in place

10 Other Considerations

10.1  The Council’s provision for disabled parking remains unchanged.

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Cabinet 

Cabinet meeting 25th July 2019
By The Leader

DECISION REQUIRED

Exempt Appendix 1

Oakhurst Business Park – Proposed Investment 

Executive Summary

The Council owns a substantial portion of Oakhurst Business Park.  The Council’s 
ownership comprises 69,700 square feet of industrial/warehouse space, which provides a 
rental income of c£810,000 pa.  This is a successful scheme, which is popular with 
tenants.  The scheme is valued at £7.8m and accounts for c15% of the Council’s total 
property portfolio.

A small section of Oakhurst Business Park, extending to 0.7 acres, is undeveloped.  This 
was identified as a potential site for a fire station when the business park was first 
developed but is no longer required for that purpose.  The site is therefore available for 
development by the Council for additional industrial/storage accommodation.

A scheme has been prepared to provide 8 units with a total floor area of 11,431 square 
feet of industrial/warehouse accommodation.  These are small units, which will appeal to 
new and fledgling businesses.  There is a good demand for this size of space, which is not 
currently being delivered by the commercial development market.  This is because 
developers tend to focus on larger units, which can be let to established businesses.  The 
proposal therefore supports the Council’s economic development agenda.

The total ca
[...]
sses.  The anticipated 
return on capital invested is 8.3%, which is significantly in excess of the 6% target yield for 
new acquisitions.

Recommendations

That Cabinet is recommended:

i) To approve the proposed development of Oakhurst Phase 4, at a budget of £1.96m, 
funded from the £3m investment portfolio capital budget.  The target completion 
date is Spring 2020, therefore the majority of the expenditure will be incurred in 
2019/20.

ii) To delegate authority to the Director of Place to enter into a contract with the 
building contractor who submitted the lowest tender as set out in Appendix 1.

Reasons for Recommendations

For the Council to continue to expand the Council’s property investment portfolio, the 
income of which is used to support Council services.

Background Papers

Exempt Appendix 1

Wards affected: All

Contact: Brian Elliott Head of Property:  telephone 01423 215328

Page 70



Background Information

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 Horsham District Council has an investment portfolio valued at c£51m, which 
presently producing a net operating income of c£3.8m, in 2018/19  

1.2 The Council has a policy to purchase suitable commercial investment properties 
within the District, as they become available, to provide a future income stream. The 
Council allocates £3m per annum for this purpose. Investment purchases are 
considered and if approved allocated against this budget. The Council’s criteria for 
new investments are that they deliver a yield in excess of 6% and are located in the 
District.  

1.3 It is recommended to allocate a proportion of the budget to a direct development of 
land that the Council owns at Oakhurst Business Park, this is known as Oakhurst 
Phase 4.  

1.4 The Council’s ownership at Oakhurst Business Park, extends to 69,700 square feet 
of industrial/storage space.  The existing investment generates an income of 
c£810,000 pa and is valued at c£7.8m. 

1.5 Oakhurst Phase 4 comprises a site of 0.7 acres.  The Cou
[...]

of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Cabinet 

Cabinet meeting 25th July 2019
By The Leader

DECISION REQUIRED

Exempt Appendix 1

Tender of the Council’s contract for planned and preventative 
maintenance and reactive maintenance 

Executive Summary

The Council has substantial property holdings, which require repair and maintenance to 
keep them in good condition and compliant with statutory requirements.  

The Council has a contract for the maintenance of Mechanical and Electrical plant and 
Public Health (MEP) and Fabric maintenance.  

The current contractor who manages this work has been on a four year contract which 
expires in October 2019.  The contract has already been extended by one year and 
therefore a procurement process needs to be completed for a new contract to be put in 
place. 

The contract size is in excess of OJEU thresholds therefore a full OJEU compliant open 
tender process must be undertaken.  This process has now been completed and a number 
of bids were received as detailed in exempt Appendix 1.

Cabinet is recommended to proceed with the contractor identified in Appendix 1 (exempt) 
and to delegate authority to the Director of Place to enter into the contract on the Council’s 
behalf.

Recommendations

Cabinet is recommended:

i) To delegate authority to the Director of Place to enter into a contract with the 
successful contractor as detailed in Appendix 1 on the terms recommended.

Reasons for Recommendations

For the Council to continue to carry out planned, preventative and reactive works to the 
Council’s property portfolio.

Page 77

Agenda Item 13



Background Papers

Exempt Appendix 1

Wards affected: All

Contact: Brian Elliott Head of Property:  telephone 01423 215328

Page 78



Background Information

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 Horsham District Council has extensive property holdings comprising operational 
property, such as the waste depot, museum, theatre, car p

Minutes of the meeting


1

Cabinet
25 JULY 2019

Present: Councillors: Ray Dawe (Leader), Peter Burgess, Philip Circus, 
Paul Clarke, Claire Vickers and Tricia Youtan

Apologies: Councillors: Jonathan Chowen
Absent: Councillors: 

Also Present: Brian Donnelly, Ruth Fletcher, Frances Haigh, Nigel Jupp, 
Paul Marshall, Kate Rowbottom, Jack Saheid, Jim Sanson and 
David Skipp

EX/8  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 6 June 2019 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Leader.

EX/9  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

EX/10  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

EX/11  PUBLIC QUESTIONS

No questions had been received.

EX/12  TRANSFORMATION FUND - TOP UP FROM THE 2018/19 BUDGET 
SURPLUS

The Leader reported that the Council had delivered a £828k revenue surplus in 
2018/19 after allowing for budgets that carried over to 2019/20 to cover 
essential expenditure on projects that had been unavoidably delayed.   A 
surplus budget of £1.4m was forecast in 2019/20 and near balanced budgets in 
2020/21 through to 2022/23. However, this relied on implementing a range of 
actions to help deliver further income generation and efficiency measures. 

Setting aside £0.5m in the transformation earmarked reserve for 2019/20 would 
help transform the Council in the future. £336k remained unspent in the reserve 
at 31 March 2019; the top up of £144k would be funded from the 2018/19 
budget surplus. 



Cabinet
25 July 2019

2

RESOLVED

That Cabinet 

i) Approved the transfer of £0.144m from the General Fund reserve to the 
earmarked transformation reserve. 

ii) Delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader, the 
authority to use the transformation fund as appropriate. 

Reasons for recommendations 

i) To top up of the earmarked transformation reserve for projects that would 
help transform the Council in the future; being effectively funded from the 
2018/19 budget surplus.

EX/13  APPROVAL OF TELEPHONY AND CONTACT CENTRE PROCUREMENT 
TENDER PROCESS

The Leader reported that Cabinet was asked to approve the delegation of 
authority to the Director of Corporate Resources to award a contract for the 
supply and maintenance of the Council’s Telephony System contract.  This 
need had arisen because the contract with the current supplier had come to an 
end.  The contract would also provide the Council with further opportunity to call 
off additional Services covered under the Telephony Contract at any time during 
the term of the contract.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet: 

i) delegate to the Director of Corporate Resources, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Lead for Finance & Assets, to award the contract for the provision 
of telephony after the tender process is complete. 

EX/14  HORSHAM DISTRICT COUNCIL LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME

The Cabinet Member for Planning and Development reported that the Planning 
& Compulsory Planning Act 2004, as amended by the Localism Act 2011, 
required each local planning authority to prepare and maintain a document 
setting out the programme for the preparation of planning documents, known as 
the Local Development Scheme (LDS). 

The LDS was a three-year project plan for preparing planning documents. It is 
not a policy document. It provided a starting point for the local community and 
stakeholders to find out what planning documents were being prepared by the 
Council and the timetable for their production. In particular, it set out the 
timetable for the review and update of the Council’s Local Plan, and outlined the 



Cabinet
25 July 2019

3

3

dates when there would be formal opportunities to get involved with the plan 
making process. 

RESOLVED

That Cabinet: 

i) approve the publication of the Local Development Scheme July 2019 – 
July 2022. 

Reasons for Recommendations

i) To ensure that the Council acts in accordance with the requirements of 
the Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended by the 
Localism Act 2011).

EX/15  BULKY WASTE COLLECTIONS SERVICE

The Cabinet Member for Environment, Recycling and Waste introduced the 
report, which sought a modest uplift in the charges for the removal of bulky 
waste.  The service was not designed to make a profit, but to cover its costs, 
and charges were benchmarked against other neighbouring authorities.  There 
was a balancing act to ensure that people use this service where appropriate.  

He added that it was his intention to encourage the West Sussex Waste 
Partnership produce a comprehensive guide to waste disposal to highlight the 
various options that were available to the public both through the partnership 
and third parties.

RESOLVED

Cabinet approved that: 

i) A single item charge of £20 and subsequent items at £14. 

ii) A 50% discount available to those in receipt of benefits. 

iii) a free of charge service for those in receipt of benefits over the state 
Pension age be continued. 

Reasons for Recommendations

i) The Council can continue to provide a bulky waste reuse and recycling 
programme 

ii) The Council needs to introduce a revised charging structure that will allow 
a sustainable service to be provided. The proposed charges are in line 
with neighbouring authorities and they still represent a reasonable charge 
for service. 



Cabinet
25 July 2019

4

iii) The revised discount of 50% takes in to account individual financial 
circumstance, offering a comparable discount to that offered by other 
neighbouring authorities iv) The free of charge service offered to those in 
receipt of benefits who are of state pension age remains unchanged.

EX/16  EXPLORE THE MARKET TOWNS: GO DIGITAL - SIGNAGE PROJECT: 
APPROVAL OF A SUPPLEMENTARY CAPITAL BUDGET

The Cabinet Member for Local Economy and Parking reported that on the 2nd 
July 2019 he had approved the award of a contract for the supply and 
installation of ‘digital signage’ subject to the submission and approval by 
Cabinet and Council of the raising of a supplementary capital estimate.

The report sought approval for a supplementary capital budget of £112,664, 
within year, and met residual project resourcing requirements of £59,386 to 
supplement the LEADER grant award of £53,278.  The LEADER scheme is part 
of the Rural Development Programme for England (RDPE) which was managed 
by the Rural Payments Agency and funded by the European Agricultural Fund 
for Rural Development

RESOLVED

That Cabinet recommend to Council that a supplementary capital budget of 
£112,664 be approved for the project. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

i) To enable the successful delivery of the rural car-parks digital signage project.

EX/17  PIRIES PLACE CAR PARK PRICING REVIEW

The Cabinet Member for the Local Economy and Parking reported that Piries 
Place was in the final stages of its redevelopment. The £8m investment had 
been approved, on the basis that there would need to be a tariff increase to 
make the development financially viable.  There had been significant changes 
to the local area including the Piries Place development, price changes in other 
local Horsham District Council car parks and a change to the operating times of 
the local controlled parking zones extending them to finish at 9pm. 

There was no current usage data available to inform tariff settings, and it was 
proposed that the operating hours, hourly tariff and season ticket pricing be set 
to be consistent with local car parks for the interim until usage data was 
available and could be reviewed. 

RESOLVED

That Cabinet agree the proposed hourly tariff, charging period, and season 
ticket pricing for the new Piries Place car park as set out within this report 



Cabinet
25 July 2019

5

5

Reasons for Recommendations 

i) The Piries Place car park investment justification assumed an increase in 
tariff. 

ii) Continue the consistent pricing approach within the town centre 

iii) Usage data is not available to inform this process, the tariff has been set 
the same as local car parks.

EX/18  OAKHURST BUSINESS PARK - PROPOSED INVESTMENT

The Leader reported that the Council owned a substantial portion of Oakhurst 
Business Park; 69,700 square feet of industrial/warehouse space, which 
provided a rental income of c£810,000 pa.  This was a successful scheme, 
which was popular with tenants.  The scheme was valued at £7.8m and 
accounted for c15% of the Council’s total property portfolio. 0.7 acres of the 
Park was undeveloped and available for development by the Council for 
additional industrial/storage accommodation.

A scheme had been prepared to provide eight units with a total floor area of 
11,431 square feet of industrial/warehouse accommodation.  These were small 
units, which would appeal to new businesses.  There was a good demand for 
this size of space, which was not currently being delivered by the commercial 
development market.  

A tender process had been completed for the construction works and it was 
recommended that the Director of Place be granted delegated authority to enter 
into a construction contract with the lowest bidder, as set out in exempt 
Appendix 1.  A contingency had also been included in the budget figures to 
offset unknown risks during the construction phase.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet

i. Approve the proposed development of Oakhurst Phase 4, at a budget of 
£1.96m, funded from the £3m investment portfolio capital budget. The 
target completion date is Spring 2020, therefore the majority of the 
expenditure would be incurred in 2019/20.

ii. Delegate authority to the Director of Place to enter into a contract with 
the building contractor who submitted the lowest tender as set out in 
Appendix 1.

Reasons for Recommendations

For the Council to continue to expand the Council’s property investment 
portfolio, the income of which is used to support Council services. 



Cabinet
25 July 2019

6

EX/19  TENDER OF THE COUNCIL'S CONTRACT FOR PLANNED AND 
PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE AND REACTIVE MAINTENANCE

The Leader reported that the Council has substantial property holdings, which 
require repair and maintenance to keep them in good condition and compliant 
with statutory requirements.  

The Council has a contract for the maintenance of Mechanical and Electrical 
plant and Public Health (MEP) and Fabric maintenance.  

The current contractor had been on a four year contract which would expire in 
October 2019. The contract had already been extended by one year and 
therefore a procurement process needed to be completed for a new contract to 
be put in place. 

The contract size was in excess of OJEU thresholds therefore a full OJEU 
compliant open tender process had been completed and a number of bids had 
been received as detailed in exempt Appendix 1.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet delegate authority to the Director of Place to enter into a contract 
with the successful contractor as detailed in Appendix 1 on the terms 
recommended. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

For the Council to continue to carry out planned, preventative and reactive 
works to the Council’s property portfolio.

EX/20  TO CONSIDER MATTERS OF SPECIAL URGENCY

There were no matters of special urgency to be considered.

The meeting closed at 6.05 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


